

FILED
AUGUST 15, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

No. 340511

COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

In the Matter of the Estate of:

Kathryn Joyce Rathbone

ESTATE OF KATHRYN JOYCE RATHBONE, TODD RATHBONE,
Personal Representative,

Appellants,

VS.

GLEN L. RATHBONE

Respondent.

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Jerry J. Moberg WSBA No. 5282
Dalton Lee Pence, WSBA No. 30339
Jerry Moberg & Associates
Attorney for Appellants
124 3rd Ave SW
P.O. Box 130
Ephrata, WA 98823
(509) 754 2356

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

III. ARGUMENT 5

 A. Standard of Review..... 5

 B. TEDRA does not independently confer jurisdiction on the court 5

 C. Glen Rathbone’s separate petition for an accounting under RCW 11.68.110 does not invoke jurisdiction in this TEDRA action to construe a will in a nonintervention probate..... 12

 D. The court’s jurisdiction to hear the petition to construe the will was not invoked pursuant to RCW 11.68.070..... 18

 E. The estate should be awarded attorney fees..... 21

IV. CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Grier v. Washington State Employment Sec. Dep't</i> , 43 Wn. App. 92, 95, 715 P.2d 534 (1986).....	5
<i>In re Estate of Ardell</i> , 96 Wn. App. 708, 715–16, 980 P.2d 771, 776 (1999).....	8
<i>In re Estate of Harder</i> , 185 Wn.App. 378, 384-385, 341 P.3d 342 (2015).....	7, 13, 14, 15, 17
<i>In re Estate of Jones</i> , 152 Wn.2d 1, 18, 93 P.3d 147 (2004)	8, 11
<i>In re Estate of Kordon</i> , 157 Wn.2d 206, 137 P.3d 16 (2006)	7

Statutes

RCW 11.12.230	22
RCW 11.68 et. seq	7, 9, 10, 12, 17, 21, 22
RCW 11.68.050	8
RCW 11.68.070	1, 2, 6, 10, 18, 19, 20, 21
RCW 11.96A et. seq	1, 19
RCW 11.96A.010.....	6, 7
RCW 11.96A.030.....	8
RCW 11.96A.080.....	7, 11
RCW 11.96A.150.....	21
RCW 11.96A.300.....	15
RCW 11.96A.310.....	15

Other Authorities

Probate Code, Title 11.....	9
RAP 18.1	21
